DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
MEETING
Dorr Township Library
Time: July 17, 2023 @ 6:30 pm
Call to Order:
Roll Call:
Changes to the Agenda:
Public Comment:
Approval of the Agenda:
Approval of the Minutes: June 19, 2023
Treasurer’s Report: Credit Card - $4,392.60 for June
Director’s Report:
Committee Reports:
NEW BUSINESS:
Discussion of preparation for Strategic Planning process
Discussion and possible approval of plan for People Counter
Discussion of pursuing a Space Audit

Discussion of potential Library Display Policy
Discussion of potential Non-Resident Card Policy

oo =

OLD BUSINESS:
1.

Township Board Meeting: July 27, 2023 7 pm.
Adjournment:

Next regular meeting: August 21, 2023 at 6:30 pm



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2023

TOTAL
ASSETS
Current Assets
Bank Accounts
271-000-001 Checking 273,212.08
271-000-002 Savings 256,175.15
271-000-003 Huntington CD 6,482.94
Total Bank Accounts $535,870.17
Other Current Assets
271-000-040 019. Audit Accts Receivable 10,226.61
Total Other Current Assets $10,226.61
Total Current Assets $546,096.78
TOTAL ASSETS $546,096.78
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
271-000-202 Accounts Payable 0.00
Total Accounts Payable $0.00
Other Current Liabilities
271-000-204 Audit Accts Payable 3,345.67
271-000-231.1 Payroll Liabilities 191.25
215. Ml Unemployment Tax 0.00
271-000-228.1 212. Ml Income Tax 326.14
271-000-228.2 214. Ml Income Tax -68.88
271-000-228.3 Ml Income Tax 583.60
271-000-229.1 Federal Taxes (941/944) 1,456.49
271-000-229.2 Federal Unemployment (940) 74.46
271-000-229.3 211. Federal Unemployment (940) -859.26
271-000-229.4 213. Federal Taxes (941/944) 705.18
271-000-231.2 216. Blue Cross Dental 250.04
271-000-231.3 217. Blue Cross Vision 1,287.16
271-000-231.4 Blue Cross Dental 5.48
271-000-231.5 Blue Cross Vision 40.66
MI Unemployment Tax 0.00
Total 271-000-231.1 Payroll Liabilities 3,992.32
701. Direct Deposit Payable 0.00
Direct Deposit Payable 0.00
Total Other Current Liabilities $7,337.99
Total Current Liabilities $7,337.99

Total Liabilities

$7,337.99



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2023

TOTAL
Equity
271-000-389 012. Opening Bal Equity 120,892.09
271-000-390 013. Fund Balance 457,091.35
Net Income -39,224.65
Total Equity $538,758.79

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

$546,096.78




Check Register 2023 - June

Date |Type |Check # |Vender | Memo Amount
Invoice #7370163258

06/01/2023 Check 16106 Coverall of West Michigan June cleaning service -450.00

06/02/2023 Payroll Check DD Jennifer L. Chamberlain Pay Period: 05/17/2023-05/30/2023 -701.27

06/02/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen K. Shaffer Pay Period: 05/17/2023-05/30/2023 -349.03

06/02/2023 Payroll Check DD Alexis Adrianse Pay Period: 05/17/2023-05/30/2023 -413.04

06/02/2023 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt Pay Period: 05/17/2023-05/30/2023 -1,192.39

06/02/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen E. Brower Pay Period: 05/17/2023-05/30/2023 -375.82

06/02/2023 Payroll Check DD Reilly J. Brower Pay Period: 05/17/2023-05/30/2023 -314.37

06/02/2023 Check 16108 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT Invoice #2020923 -138.74
Invoice #131

06/05/2023 Check 16110 Allegan County Search & Rescue Quarter page ad on concert program -225.00
Voided

06/07/2023 Check 16111 Steve Tchozeski Fossil program 0.00

06/08/2023 Tax Payment IRS Tax Payment for Period: 05/01/2023-05/31/2023 -1,274.79

06/08/2023 Check 16112 Steve Tchozeski Fossils program -165.00
Invoice #ARU0355816

06/08/2023 Check 16113 Lakeview Books Children's nonfiction -102.96

06/08/2023 Check 16114 Jeffrey L. Babbitt June mileage reimbursement -52.01

06/09/2023 Tax Payment MI Department of Treasury Tax Payment for Period: 05/01/2023-05/31/2023 -267.47
Invoice #2364984

06/09/2023 Check 16115 Giriffin Pest Solutions June pest control -90.00

06/16/2023 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt Pay Period: 05/31/2023-06/13/2023 -1,192.38

06/16/2023 Payroll Check DD Jennifer L. Chamberlain Pay Period: 05/31/2023-06/13/2023 -754.25

06/16/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen K. Shaffer Pay Period: 05/31/2023-06/13/2023 -395.09

06/16/2023 Payroll Check DD Reilly J. Brower Pay Period: 05/31/2023-06/13/2023 -390.13

06/16/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen E. Brower Pay Period: 05/31/2023-06/13/2023 -420.51

06/16/2023 Payroll Check DD Alexis Adrianse Pay Period: 05/31/2023-06/13/2023 -440.50
Invoice #860064

06/16/2023 Check 16116 Foster, Swift, Collins & Smith Legal review & revision of Personnel Policy Manual. -1,104.50

06/16/2023 Check 16117 CEDAR SPRINGS PUBLIC LIBRARY Children's book -9.00
Order #2143434

06/16/2023 Check 16118 Junior Library Guild Children's books for FYE 2024 -1,450.62
Invoice #ERG13587A-2

06/16/2023 Check 16120 Book Farm LLC Children's books -41.90
Invoice #9052

06/16/2023 Check 16119 Woodlands Library Cooperative 2023 Labor Law Posters -27
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Expense

16121 Michigan Library Association

16122 ACCIDENT FUND INS CO OF AMERICA

16123 LinkedIn Corporation
16124 Paxton Change Solutions

16125 US Bank Equipment Finance

16126 MCLS
DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt
DD Benjamin D. Joseph
DD Reilly J. Brower
DD Karen E. Brower
DD Alexis Adrianse
DD Karen K. Shaffer
DD Jennifer L. Chamberlain

16127 RLI

16128 Lakeland Library Cooperative
16129 Midwest Tape

16130 Fish Window Cleaning
16134 T-Mobile
Chase Card Services

Invoice #15782

2023-24 Organizational Membership renewal
2023 Annual Conference registration
Invoice #1000487902

Worker's Comp insurance premium
Invoice #10111983590

Order #FLD9097380744

2023-24 LinkedIn Learning subscription
first installment for Strategic Planning Consultant
Invoice #504066945

June copier/printer

Invoice #363305

Annual Membership Fee, July 23- June 24
Pay Period: 06/14/2023-06/27/2023
Pay Period: 06/14/2023-06/27/2023
Pay Period: 06/14/2023-06/27/2023
Pay Period: 06/14/2023-06/27/2023
Pay Period: 06/14/2023-06/27/2023
Pay Period: 06/14/2023-06/27/2023
Pay Period: 06/14/2023-06/27/2023
Invoice #1407143

Bond renewal 8/23-8/24

Invoice #23-17539

Invoice #PT23-921

Quarterly Fees July-Sept 2023
Quarterly Overdrive

Invoice #504012426

June Hoopla

Invoice #1460-249230

Quarterly window cleaning

June Hotspot

-781.00

-219.50

-2,250.00
-2,325.00

-568.85

-125
-1,221.57
-248.07
-355.69
-439.66
-472.57
-381.46
-838.93

-326

-4,244.00
-529.94

-120
-170.15
-4,392.60



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

General Ledger

June 2023
DATE TRANSACTION NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE
TYPE
271-000-001 Checking
Beginning 287,631.44
Balance
06/01/2023 Deposit -Split- 32.03 287,663.47
06/01/2023 Check 16106 Coverall of West Michigan Invoice #7370163258 62100 800. Professional and Contract Services -450.00 287,213.47
06/02/2023 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt Pay Period: 05/17/2023-05/30/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -1,192.39 286,021.08
06/02/2023 Check 16108 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT Invoice #2020923 271-790-727 703-728. Operations:703. Books -138.74 285,882.34
06/02/2023 Payroll Check DD Jennifer L. Chamberlain Pay Period: 05/17/2023-05/30/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -701.27 285,181.07
06/02/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen E. Brower Pay Period: 05/17/2023-05/30/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -375.82 284,805.25
06/02/2023 Payroll Check DD Alexis Adrianse Pay Period: 05/17/2023-05/30/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -413.04 284,392.21
06/02/2023 Payroll Check DD Reilly J. Brower Pay Period: 05/17/2023-05/30/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -314.37 284,077.84
06/02/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen K. Shaffer Pay Period: 05/17/2023-05/30/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -349.03 283,728.81
06/05/2023 Check 16110 Allegan County Search & Invoice #131 271-790-739 703-728. Operations:721. Advertising -225.00 283,503.81
Rescue
06/07/2023 Check 16111 Steve Tchozeski Voided 271-790-880 703-728. Operations:710. Programs (Community Promotions) 0.00 283,503.81
06/08/2023 Check 16113 Lakeview Books Invoice #ARU0355816 271-790-727 703-728. Operations:703. Books -102.96 283,400.85
06/08/2023 Check 16112 Steve Tchozeski 271-790-880 703-728. Operations:710. Programs (Community Promotions) -165.00 283,235.85
06/08/2023 Check 16114 Jeffrey L. Babbitt 271-790-960.2 703-728. Operations:709. Ed. & Train Dor:709.1 Travel and Meetings -52.01 283,183.84
06/08/2023 Tax Payment IRS Tax Payment for Period: 05/01/2023- 271-000-229.1 Payroll Liabilities:Federal Taxes (941/944) -1,274.79 281,909.05
05/31/2023
06/09/2023 Tax Payment MI Department of Treasury Tax Payment for Period: 05/01/2023- 271-000-228.3 Payroll Liabilities:MI Income Tax -267.47 281,641.58
05/31/2023
06/09/2023 Check 16115 Griffin Pest Solutions Invoice #2364984 271-790-921 729-734. Facilities and Equipment:729. Rent, Parking, Utilities -90.00 281,551.58
06/13/2023 Deposit 271-000-658 404. Penal Fines 3,492.06 285,043.64
06/16/2023 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt Pay Period: 05/31/2023-06/13/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -1,192.38 283,851.26
06/16/2023 Deposit -Split- 4.77 283,856.03
06/16/2023 Check 16117 CEDAR SPRINGS PUBLIC 271-790-727 703-728. Operations:703. Books -9.00 283,847.03
LIBRARY
06/16/2023 Check 16119 Woodlands Library Cooperative Invoice #9052 271-790-738 703-728. Operations:720. Supplies:720.1 Collection/Office Supplies -27.00 283,820.03
06/16/2023 Check 16120 Book Farm LLC Invoice #ERG13587A-2 271-790-727 703-728. Operations:703. Books -41.90 283,778.13
06/16/2023 Check 16116 Foster, Swift, Collins & Smith Invoice #860064 271-790-801 800. Professional and Contract Services:801. Legal Fees -1,104.50 282,673.63
06/16/2023 Check 16118 Junior Library Guild Order #2143434 271-790-727 703-728. Operations:703. Books -1,450.62 281,223.01
06/16/2023 Payroll Check DD Jennifer L. Chamberlain Pay Period: 05/31/2023-06/13/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -754.25 280,468.76
06/16/2023 Payroll Check DD Reilly J. Brower Pay Period: 05/31/2023-06/13/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -390.13 280,078.63
06/16/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen K. Shaffer Pay Period: 05/31/2023-06/13/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -395.09 279,683.54
06/16/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen E. Brower Pay Period: 05/31/2023-06/13/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -420.51 279,263.03
06/16/2023 Payroll Check DD Alexis Adrianse Pay Period: 05/31/2023-06/13/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -440.50 278,822.53
06/22/2023 Check 16124 Paxton Change Solutions 271-790-806 800. Professional and Contract Services:806. Professional Services -2,325.00 276,497.53
06/22/2023 Check 16121 Michigan Library Association Invoice #15782 -Split- -781.00 275,716.53
06/22/2023 Check 16122 ACCIDENT FUND INS CO OF  Invoice #1000487902 271-790-957 Other Types of Expenses:Insurance - Liability, D and O -219.50 275,497.03
AMERICA
06/22/2023 Check 16125 US Bank Equipment Finance Invoice #504066945 271-790-931 729-734. Facilities and Equipment:730. Equip Rental and Maintenance -568.85 274,928.18
06/22/2023 Check 16123 LinkedIn Corporation Invoice #10111983590 271-790-736 703-728. Operations:711. databases -2,250.00 272,678.18
Order #FLD9097380744
06/23/2023 Check 16126 MCLS Invoice #363305 271-790-805 800. Professional and Contract Services:805. Professional Dues -125.00 272,553.18
06/30/2023 Deposit Interest 271-000-665 405-407. Other Types of Income:406. Interest Income Dor 58.34 272,611.52
06/30/2023 Payroll Check DD Jeffrey L. Babbitt Pay Period: 06/14/2023-06/27/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -1,221.57 271,389.95
06/30/2023 Payroll Check DD Jennifer L. Chamberlain Pay Period: 06/14/2023-06/27/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -838.93 270,551.02
06/30/2023 Payroll Check DD Alexis Adrianse Pay Period: 06/14/2023-06/27/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -472.57 270,078.45
06/30/2023 Payroll Check DD Benjamin D. Joseph Pay Period: 06/14/2023-06/27/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -248.07 269,830.38
06/30/2023 Payroll Check DD Reilly J. Brower Pay Period: 06/14/2023-06/27/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -355.69 269,474.69
06/30/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen K. Shaffer Pay Period: 06/14/2023-06/27/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -381.46 269,093.23
06/30/2023 Payroll Check DD Karen E. Brower Pay Period: 06/14/2023-06/27/2023 Direct Deposit Payable -439.66 268,653.57
06/30/2023 Deposit -Split- 14,341.20 282,994.77
06/30/2023 Expense -Split- -4,392.60 278,602.17
06/30/2023 Check 16130 Fish Window Cleaning Invoice #1460-249230 271-790-806 800. Professional and Contract Services:806. Professional Services -120.00 278,482.17
06/30/2023 Check 16127 RLI Invoice #1407143 718. insurance:718.1 General Liability and Public Officials -326.00 278,156.17
06/30/2023 Check 16129 Midwest Tape Invoice #504012426 271-790-736 703-728. Operations:711. databases -529.94 277,626.23
06/30/2023 Check 16128 Lakeland Library Cooperative Invoice #23-17539 -Split- -4,244.00 273,382.23
Invoice #PT23-921
06/30/2023 Check 16134 T-Mobile 271-790-920 729-734. Facilities and Equipment:729. Rent, Parking, Utilities:729.1 -170.15 273,212.08
Telephone, Telecommunications
Total for 271-000-001 Checking $-

14,419.36




DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

Profit and Loss

June 2023
TOTAL
Income
271-000-658 404. Penal Fines 3,492.06
271-000-699 581. Township Appropriation 13,500.00
43400 583. Direct Public Support
271-000-674.3 583.4 Donations
583.4-2 Summer Reading Donation 200.00
Total 271-000-674.3 583.4 Donations 200.00
43460 583.3 Legacies and Bequests
271-000-674.2 583.3.1 Annuity 356.20
Total 43460 583.3 Legacies and Bequests 356.20
Total 43400 583. Direct Public Support 556.20
46400 405-407. Other Types of Income
271-000-665 406. Interest Income Dor 526.41
271-000-675.1 405. Miscellaneous Revenue 138.30
271-00-642.1 405.5 Book Sales 20.45
271-000-602.3 405.4 Faxes 25.00
271-000-659 405.2 Fines 16.30
271-000-667 405.3 Meeting Room Rental 25.00
271-000.602.1 405.1 Copies 67.85
Total 271-000-675.1 405. Miscellaneous Revenue 292.90
271-000-676.1 407. Reimbursments
271-000-676.2 407.1 Credit Card Credits 16.92
271-000-676.3 407.2 Book Replacement 52.98
Total 271-000-676.1 407. Reimbursments 69.90
Total 46400 405-407. Other Types of Income 889.21
Total Income $18,437.47
GROSS PROFIT $18,437.47
Expenses
271-790-715.3 702. Payroll Expenses 80.00
271-790-930 729-734. Facilities and Equipment 3.81
271-790-921 729. Rent, Parking, Utilities 90.00
271-790-920 729.1 Telephone, Telecommunications 440.13
Total 271-790-921 729. Rent, Parking, Utilities 530.13
271-790-931 730. Equip Rental and Maintenance 568.85
271-790-933 732. Technology 68.21

Total 271-790-930 729-734. Facilities and Equipment 1,171.00



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

Profit and Loss

June 2023
TOTAL
62100 800. Professional and Contract Services 450.00
271-790-801 801. Legal Fees 1,104.50
271-790-805 805. Professional Dues 611.00
271-790-806 806. Professional Services 2,445.00
Total 62100 800. Professional and Contract Services 4,610.50
65000 703-728. Operations
271-790-727 703. Books 2,921.05
271-790-729 704. Ebooks 154.99
271-790-730 705. Periodicals 753.79
271-790-731 707. Kits 27.02
271-790-732 708. AV
271-790-733 708.2 Audiobooks 28.97
271-790-734 708.3 DVD 119.72
Total 271-790-732 708. AV 148.69
271-790-736 711. databases 3,229.94
271-790-737 720. Supplies
271-790-738 720.1 Collection/Office Supplies 239.27
Total 271-790-737 720. Supplies 239.27
271-790-739 721. Advertising 245.00
271-790-741 725. LLC Costs
271-790-742 721.2 Other LLC fees 3,794.00
Total 271-790-741 725. LLC Costs 3,794.00
271-790-880 710. Programs (Community Promotions) 1,556.82
271-790-960.1 709. Ed. & Train Dor
271-790-960.2 709.1 Travel and Meetings 52.01
271-790-960.3 709.2 Conference, Convention, Meeting 295.00
Total 271-790-960.2 709.1 Travel and Meetings 347.01
Total 271-790-960.1 709. Ed. & Train Dor 347.01
Total 65000 703-728. Operations 13,417.58
65100 Other Types of Expenses
271-790-957 Insurance - Liability, D and O 219.50
Total 65100 Other Types of Expenses 219.50
718. insurance
718.1 General Liability and Public Officials 326.00
Total 718. insurance 326.00
780. Misc Expense 124.00
782. Square Reader Fees 1.19

Total 780. Misc Expense 125.19



DORR TOWNSHIP LIBRARY

Profit and Loss
June 2023

TOTAL

Payroll Expenses
271-790-702 Wages 12,545.38
271-790-715.1 Taxes 969.04
Total Payroll Expenses 13,514.42
Total Expenses $33,464.19
NET OPERATING INCOME $-15,026.72

NET INCOME

$-15,026.72




Director’s Report, July 2023

Library Operation Updates

Including both ReadSquared registrants and those signing up in person, we have registered 264
patrons for Summer Reading as of 4 PM Thursday July 13, a 47.5% increase over last year’s final numbers.
Forty-five participants have already finished. The Teacup Bird Feeder program on July 6 was full to bursting
and everyone finished despite some frustrating supply-chain problems. Upcoming programs Donuts and
Painting on July 24 and Slime on July 31 are full with substantial waiting lists. Storytime attendance on
Tuesdays has been very good. Next month’s Adult Book Club author Laura Kemp will be visiting the library on
August 24. The No Sew Blankets program on August 31 is generating a lot of buzz, and we have been able to
purchase enough materials to open it to 30 households when signups open on Monday. Author Aaron Zenz
has not been responding to attempts to contact him regarding Plates ‘n’ Pages, but we have added Zeeland
picturebook author and artist Travis Jonker to the roster.
Statistics

Circulation statistics continue to be fairly strong, with book circulation higher than it has been in the past
year-and-a-half. Ancestry reported no usage in June, which is unusual, but that may have been due to the
changeover to the new subscription through Lakeland.
Budget and Financial Items

The Budget is up to date.
Staff and Building Items

The Director cleared approximately 2-3’ of stored programming material and shelving from around the
boiler in the mechanical room at the suggestion of the Township Supervisor and maintenance crew. The front
door to the library jammed and delayed opening for a few minutes on Friday July 7 due to a loose screw.
Maintenance fixed the problem the following Monday.
Meetings, Workshops, etc.

On June 22, | attended the Dorr Township Board meeting to report our successes in Summer Reading
and to promote upcoming and ongoing programs. Amanda Winters of the Parks thanked the library publicly for

the Community Scavenger Hunt program.
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On June 29, Dave VanderGraaf of Lakeland Library Coop visited to discuss Lakeland IT’s limited role in
supporting the transition to new email service.

On July 7, Ryan Brown of Decker Agency came to discuss the renewal of our liability insurance. He
presented new opportunities for scholarships for library training and grants for risk reduction. | signed the
contract for renewal for the next year.

On July 10, I met with Travis Williams of In Parallel Architects + Builders regarding a quote for a space
audit. He should have the quote prepared by the end of this week.

Later on July 10, | attended the virtual webinar Beyond Book Bans from the MLA featuring multiple
speakers with lots of valuable information and advice regarding effective responses to materials, programming,
and other challenges.

Finally, on July 13, | attended Lakeland Library Cooperative’s Board and Advisory Council meetings.
Lance Werner delivered some interesting information about public comment at Library Board meetings, and
Amber McLain spoke about Patron Point. We have linked our Patron Point page to our website to facilitate
patrons signing up for a library card online. Patron Point’s services will reportedly increase the number of our
current patrons through online registration and automatic renewals with minimal staff time and expense.
Volunteers

Zack Evans and Mary Fennema continue to volunteer for us on a fairly regular basis.

Library Closings

The library was closed on Tuesday July 4 for Independence Day.

Completed July 13, 2023, at 4:07 PM
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Mar  |Apr May Aug Sep Oct Nov

Books 4006 3461 4590 4258 3676 5177 5526 4764 4215 4205 3879 3386